

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
CHRISTOPHER HEDGES et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	12 Civ. 331 (KBF)
v.	:	
	:	
BARACK OBAMA et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**Government’s Memorandum of Law in Support of Final
Judgment Denying a Permanent Injunction
and Dismissing This Action**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: 212.637.2703, .2728
Fax: 212.637.2702
E-mail: benjamin.torrance@usdoj.gov
christopher.harwood@usdoj.gov

BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE
CHRISTOPHER B. HARWOOD
Assistant United States Attorneys

– Of Counsel –

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement. 1

Statutory Background: The AUMF and the NDAA. 3

 A. The Government’s Detention Authority Under the 2001 AUMF. 3

 B. Section 1021’s Affirmation of the AUMF’s Detention Authority 6

 C. Section 1021 Reflects Congress’s Endorsement of Existing Executive Practice. 8

 D. Plaintiffs’, and This Court’s, Contrary Understanding Rests on a Misreading of Both Section 1021 and the AUMF. 11

Argument. 17

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing. 17

 A. Plaintiffs’ Burden to Establish Standing. 17

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Established an Injury In Fact. 18

 1. Plaintiffs’ Activities as They Describe Them Do Not Implicate the Military Detention Authority Affirmed by Section 1021. 19

 2. Plaintiffs’ Asserted Fear That Section 1021 Will Be Applied Against Them Is Unreasonable and Insufficient. 24

 a. Plaintiffs Cannot Overcome Consistent Past Practice or the President’s Clear Signing Statement to Demonstrate a Reasonable Fear of Detention. 24

 b. Plaintiffs’ Asserted Fear of Detention Is Not Supported by the Record. 26

 c. There Is Not a Sufficient Nexus Between Plaintiffs and “al-Qaeda, the Taliban, or Associated Forces”. 27

 3. The Non-Citizen Plaintiffs Have Not Shown a Legally Cognizable Injury Under the First or Fifth Amendment. 29

 C. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Cannot Be Redressed by the Injunction They Seek. 30

II. The Permanent Injunction Should Be Denied on the Merits. 31

 A. Applicable Legal Standards. 32

 B. Section 1021 Is Constitutional. 33

1. Plaintiffs' Facial Attacks Fail.	33
2. Plaintiffs' Vagueness Challenge Fails.	37
a. Military-Force Authorization Statutes Are Not Susceptible to Vagueness Analysis.....	37
b. Section 1021 Is Not Impermissibly Vague.	40
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Their Entitlement to Injunctive Relief.....	43
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Irreparable Harm.	44
2. The Equities and the Public Interest Require That the Injunction Be Denied	44
3. An Injunction, If Issued, Should Be Limited in Scope.....	47
Conclusion.....	49

Table of Authorities

Cases:

Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper, 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011). 19, 26, 27

A.B. Small Co. v. American Sugar Refining Co., 267 U.S. 233 (1925). 38

ACLU v. NSA, 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007) 31

Adams v. Zelotes, 606 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2010). 34

al-Adahi v. Obama, 613 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2010). 39

al-Bihani v. Obama, 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010). 6, 14, 16

Alexander v. United States, 509 U.S. 544 (1993). 27

American Booksellers Found. v. Dean, 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003). 36, 37

American Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds, 339 U.S. 382 (1950). 41

American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396 (2003). 9

Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp,
397 U.S. 150 (1970). 29

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979). 24

Barhoumi v. Obama, 609 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2010). 6, 14, 35

Bates v. United States, 522 U.S. 23 (1997). 12

BedRoc Ltd. v. United States, 541 U.S. 176 (2004). 11

Bensayah v. Obama, 610 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2010). 15, 22, 23

Betancourt v. Bloomberg, 448 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2006). 41

Blodgett v. Holden, 275 U.S. 142 (1927). 32

Board of Trustees of SUNY v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989). 36

Bonds v. Tandy, 457 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2006). 18

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008). 3, 37, 39

Brache v. Westchester County, 658 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 33

Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc., 472 U.S. 491 (1985)..... 36, 37

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979). 47

Cannon v. University of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979). 10

Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy, 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)..... 24

Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp., 333 U.S. 103 (1948)..... 9

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983). 18, 19, 25

Coates v. City of Cincinnati, 402 U.S. 611 (1971)..... 41

Colepaugh v. Looney, 235 F.2d 429 (10th Cir. 1956)..... 40

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 11

Connally v. General Constr. Co., 269 U.S. 385 (1926) 41

DKT Mem. Fund Ltd. v. USAID, 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 30

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006). 18, 26

Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981). 9

Department of Navy v. Egan, 484 U.S. 518 (1988)..... 32

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... 43, 45

Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll., 535 U.S. 106 (2002)..... 10

FEC v. National Right To Work Committee, 459 U.S. 197 (1982)..... 40

Farrell v. Burke, 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 41

Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana, 489 U.S. 46 (1989)..... 27

Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp., 353 U.S. 222 (1957)..... 12

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992). 45, 46

Graham v. Butterworth, 5 F.3d 496 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 24

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972). 41

Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981). 9, 10

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004). *passim*

Hamlily v. Obama, 616 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009). 5, 14

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).. *passim*

In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig., Misc. No. 08-442. 3

Jordan v. DeGeorge, 341 U.S. 223 (1951). 41, 43

Katcoff v. Marsh, 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985). 32

Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v. Regal-Beloit Corp., 130 S. Ct. 2433 (2010). 12

Khan v. Obama, 655 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2011). 14

Kinnell v. Graves, 265 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2001). 38, 40

Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972). 27

Leaf Tobacco Exporters Ass’n v. Block, 749 F.2d 1106
(4th Cir. 1984). 29

In re Liberatore, 574 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1978). 12

Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978). 9, 10

Los Angeles Police Department v. United Reporting Public Corp.,
528 U.S. 32 (1999). 34

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) *passim*

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803). 46

Meinhold v. U.S. Department of Defense, 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994). 48

Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984). 34, 36

Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. Partnership, 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011). 12

Mississippi v. Johnson, 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866). 45

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989). 9

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)..... 43, 44, 48

Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 45

Nash v. United States, 229 U.S. 373 (1913). 43

National Lead Co. v. United States, 252 U.S. 140 (1920). 9, 10

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982). 34

Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009). 32

Padilla v. Rumsfeld, 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003). 16

Parhat v. Gates, 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008). 5

Perez v. Hoblock, 368 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2004). 38

In re Petitioners Seeking Habeas Corpus Relief,
700 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2010). 6, 14

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997). 32

Prize Cases (The Amy Warwick), 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1863)..... 9

Ex Parte Quirin, 317 U.S. 1 (1942). 33

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997). 18

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 18, 37

Rostker v. Goldberg, 453 U.S. 57 (1981). 32

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 12

Salahi v. Obama, 625 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2010). 5, 22, 23

Salazar v. Buono, 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010)..... 18

Salinger v. Colting, 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010). 44

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan, 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985). 45

Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast, 546 U.S. 49 (2005). 18

Skilling v. United States, 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)..... 43

Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974). 38

Sompo Japan Ins. Co. of America v. Union Pacific R. Co.,
456 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2006). 11

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998). 30

Tax Analysts & Advocates v. Blumenthal, 566 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1977). 29

In re Territo, 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946). 40

Uthman v. Obama, 637 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2011). 16

U.S. Civil Serv. Commission v. National Association of Letter Carriers,
413 U.S. 548 (1973). 41

United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams, 194 U.S. 279 (1904). 29

United States v. Bailey, 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 238 (1835). 9

United States v. Clark, 582 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2009) 41

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp., 299 U.S. 304 (1936) 9

United States v. Mendoza, 464 U.S. 154 (1984). 48

United States v. Midwest Oil Co., 236 U.S. 459 (1915). 9

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000). 31

United States v. National Dairy Products Corp., 372 U.S. 29 (1963). 40

United States v. National Treasury Employees Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995). 47

United States v. Payden, 598 F. Supp. 1388 (S.D.N.Y. 1984). 39, 40

United States v. Raines, 362 U.S. 17 (1960). 23

United States v. Sischo, 262 U.S. 165 (1923) 13

United States v. Stevens, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010). 33

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990). 29

United States v. Vuitich, 402 U.S. 62 (1971). 43

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008). *passim*

United States v. Wilson, 290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002). 9, 10

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, 454 U.S. 464 (1982). 17, 29

Vermont Right to Life Committee v. Sorrell, 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000). 24

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982). 43

Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC, 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001). 47, 48

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003). 34, 35, 36

Waldman Public Corp. v. Landoll, Inc., 43 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994) 47

Warafi v. Obama, 704 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2010). 14

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989). 23

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 17, 22

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008). *passim*

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982). 45

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990). 18

Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008). 43, 45

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Paradise, 138 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1998). 20, 24

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952). 9

Statutes and Other Authorities:

10 U.S.C. § 113. 46

10 U.S.C. § 162. 46

18 U.S.C. § 4001. 16

147 Cong. Rec. S9948-02 (Oct. 1, 2001). 15

157 Cong. Rec. S7638-02 (Nov. 17, 2011). 7, 8

157 Cong. Rec. S8632 (Dec. 15, 2011). 7, 8

Act of June 18, 1812, ch. 102, 2 Stat. 755. 38

Act of May 13, 1846, ch. 16, 9 Stat. 9. 38

Act of Apr. 25, 1898, ch. 189, 30 Stat. 364. 38

*Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, Congressional Authorization and
the War on Terrorism*, 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2047 (2005). 38

Geneva Convention (III). 39

Geneva Convention (IV). 23

Jeh C. Johnson, “National Security Law, Lawyers, and Lawyering in the Obama Administration,” Dean’s Lecture at the Yale Law School, Feb. 22, 2012. 6

Joint Res. of Apr. 6, 1917, ch. 1, 40 Stat. 1 38

Joint Res. of Dec. 8, 1941, ch. 561, 55 Stat. 795 38

Joint Res. of Dec. 11, 1941, ch. 564, 55 Stat. 796 40

Joint Res. of Aug. 10, 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-408, 78 Stat. 384 38

Oppenheim’s International Law: A Treatise (7th ed. 1952). 5

Parry & Grant, Encyclopaedic Dictionary of Int’l Law (3d ed. 2009). 5

Presidential Policy Directive/PPD-14 (Feb. 28, 2012). 16

Pub. L. No. 102-1, 105 Stat. 3. 38

Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498. 38

Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224. *passim*

Pub. L. 112-81, 125 Stat. 1298. *passim*

Statement by Pres. Obama upon Signing H.R. 1540, 2011 U.S.C.C.A.N. S11, S12. 8, 25
